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KCC Class Action Services partners with counsel to deliver high-quality, cost-effective notice and 
settlement administration services. Recognized as Best Claims Administrator by The Recorder, The 
National Law Journal, and The New York Law Journal, KCC has earned the trust and confi dence of 
our clients with our track record as a highly responsive partner.

As part of our commitment to practitioners, KCC provides this resource on decisions related to class 
action litigation in state and federal court. 
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our courses and schedule a CLE for your law fi rm or industry event.
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BREACH OF CONTRACT

Club Membership

Hirsch v. Jupiter Golf Club, LLC, No. 13-cv-80456, 2015 WL 2254471 (S.D. Fla. May 13, 2015) (Marra, J.).
Club members brought suit against Jupiter Golf Club (JGC) and Ritz-Carlton Golf Club and Spa Jupiter (RBF) 
for declaratory judgment, breach of contract and injunctive relief, alleging that when JGC bought the club from 
RBF, it changed the club membership terms in the membership agreements, which triggered Defendant’s 
obligation under the contract to refund Plaintiffs’ membership deposits. Plaintiff also alleges RBF failed to 
convey title to the club facilities subject to the terms of the existing membership plan. Plaintiffs sought 
certifi cation of a class of all persons who purchased a Full Golf, Fractional Golf or Social and Spa membership 
from RBF to Ritz-Carlton Golf Club and Spa and have not received a full refund of their deposit or executed the 
Trump Legacy Addendum.

The Court granted class certifi cation, reasoning fi rst that Rule 23(a) was satisfi ed based on Plaintiffs’ providing 
to the Court information identifying 150 individuals meeting the terms of the class. In terms of commonality, the 
Court found it satisfi ed because the underlying common legal question is whether Defendants breached the 
membership agreement, and unlike the situation at hand in the United States Supreme Court’s 2011 Wal-Mart 
v. Dukes decision, where due to the application of discretion by different people under different criteria at 
different stores meant class certifi cation was inappropriate, at dispute in this matter was the parties’ 
interpretation of the language on a form contract, which all class members executed, and which Defendants’ 
arguments also cited—common language which applied to all. Typicality was also satisfi ed, on grounds of a 
suffi cient nexus between the class’s breach of contract claims to Plaintiffs’ breach of contract claims. The Court 
also found adequacy satisfi ed. 

Turning then to Rule 23(b)(3) predominance, the Court found it satisfi ed as well, reasoning that the allegations 
of breach of contract center on common questions related to a form contract, and no individualized questions 
threaten to overshadow those common questions. Next, the Court found the superiority requirement was 
satisfi ed because the large number of potential claims and the desirability of adjudicating these claims 
consistently render class treatment the superior method.

Online Shopping

Rodman v. Safeway, Inc., No. 11-cv-03003, 2015 WL 2265972 (N.D. Cal. May 14, 2015) (Tigar, J.).
Grocery shoppers brought suit against Safeway for breach of contract and alleged violations of California’s 
Unfair Competition Law, Consumer Legal Remedies Act and False Advertising Law, on grounds that Defendant 
allegedly charged customers a markup for items purchased using its online delivery service, despite 
contracting with customers to charge the same prices charged in physical stores. 

After the Court certifi ed the class and granted summary judgment to Plaintiffs on the issue of whether 
Defendant had breached its contract with customers, Defendant sought to decertify the class on grounds that 
its affi rmative defenses requiring individualized inquiries for damages now predominate over common issues to 
the class.

The Court denied the motion to decertify, reasoning that the Court had already decided in its certifi cation 
decision that it can, on a common, class-wide basis, make the legal determination of whether the shoppers 
who kept buying online items after learning of additional charges should receive less damages, and subdivide 
the class as appropriate. The Court further observed that although it had ruled on contract interpretation and 
breach thereof, those issues remain common issues to the case that must be considered when evaluating 
predominance, as a contrary rule would turn grants of summary judgment into pyrrhic victories for Plaintiffs. 
The Court further noted that other courts have been reluctant to deny class action status simply because 
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affi rmative defenses may be available against individual members. Here, the legal effect of Defendant’s 
affi rmative defenses have not yet been established, so the Court has not resolved whether learning of the 
markup waived a class member’s right to recover or otherwise consented to the markup, and in any event, 
Plaintiffs had consistently argued that the measure of damages should be the full amount of the difference in 
prices. The Court also noted that the merit of Defendant’s affi rmative defenses are not currently before it, and it 
had not yet ruled on whether any defenses requiring individualized factual inquiries will have any effect on the 
recovery of any class members.

EMPLOYMENT

Civil Rights

Chicago Teachers Union, Local 1 v. Board of Education of the City of Chicago, No. 12-cv-10338 (N.D. Ill. May 
22, 2015) (Shadur, J.).
Three teachers and their union fi led suit against the Board of Education of the City of Chicago (“Board”) for 
alleged violations of Title VII, on grounds that the Board violated Title VII when it carried out large-scale layoffs 
in 2011 according to a three-prong policy that resulted in the termination of employment of a disparate amount 
of African American teachers. Plaintiffs sought class certifi cation. 

The Court granted class certifi cation, fi rst fi nding numerosity satisfi ed based on an estimated 500 class 
members. In terms of commonality, the Court found it satisfi ed on grounds that the proposed class clearly 
has a claim that depends on the common issue of whether the Board’s policy of selecting schools for layoffs 
caused a disparate impact, noting also that it is incontrovertible that the proposed class suffered a common 
injury - that they were laid off - as a result of that policy. The Court further reasoned that the Seventh Circuit’s 
2012 decision in McReynolds makes clear that when a class of employees asserts that a single policy caused 
disparate impact, even when that single policy incorporates some discretion at the local level, commonality is 
satisfi ed. 

The Court likewise found typicality satisfi ed, reasoning that (1) all Plaintiffs’ claims are based on the same legal 
theory of racial discrimination; (2) even though Plaintiffs were tenured teachers while other members of the 
class included staff, their legal theory is the same; (3) even though some Plaintiffs were performing poorly on 
the job, the Board’s policy was the reason that their schools were chosen for layoffs in the fi rst place; (4) even 
though a Plaintiff retired after being laid off, it is well established that class representatives need not have been 
injured to the same extent to be typical of the class; and (5) incidences of personal animosity do not change 
Plaintiffs’ legal theory that the Board’s policy caused the principals to exercise discretion, which predictably 
resulted in disparate impact. The Court then found adequacy satisfi ed, reasoning that Defendant pointed to no 
confl icts of interest that would impair the ability of Plaintiffs to represent the class. The Court rejected several 
other challenges by Defendant. 

Turning then to Rule 23(b), the Court fi rst considered whether a (b)(2) class was appropriate, and found that it 
was, reasoning that injunctive relief and damages can be sought in separate phases of a single class action, 
as Plaintiffs seek here. The Court further reasoned that the Board acted on grounds applicable generally to the 
class in their selection of schools for layoffs, and even though crafting a reinstatement order would be diffi cult, 
it would take the form of a single order that would be applied to all class members rather than having wholly 
separate injunctions, and complexity does not mean a remedy fails to provide fi nal relief. 

The Court likewise found that a 23(b)(3) damages class was appropriate, reasoning that the central issue of 
liability predominated, and signifi cantly outweighed any individual issues in the litigation. The Court also noted 
that the existence of set salaries and wages makes any potential damages award more likely amenable to 
class adjudication, and that regardless it would be inappropriate to deny initial certifi cation based on the 
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possibility that individualized damages might override the common questions at the heart of this action, 
because the Court could later order separate proceedings. The Court then sketched out the order of 
proceedings to follow, noting in the process that given the interplay in the Rule 23(b)(2) and Rule 23(b)(3) 
classes, there is no immediate requirement for elaborate notice at this stage, but would be should the Court 
enter an injunction.
 

RULE 68

Offer of Judgment

Epps v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., No. 15-cv-00138, 2015 WL 2408630 (E.D. Ark. May 21, 2015) (Holmes, J.).
Eye center customers brought suit for alleged conversion, unjust enrichment and violations of the Arkansas 
Deceptive Practices Act on grounds that Defendant allegedly failed to credit customers for the full amount of 
insurance proceeds that it received for services provided to them at the Wal-Mart Vision Center. Defendant 
sent Plaintiff a Rule 68 offer of judgment (which Plaintiff did not accept), and moved to dismiss. Meanwhile, 
Plaintiffs moved to strike the offi ce and also to certify a class.

The Court denied Defendant’s motion to dismiss, granted Plaintiffs’ motion to strike the Rule 68 offer and held 
in abeyance Plaintiff’s motion to certify the class. In striking the Rule 68 offer, the Court reasoned that because 
Plaintiffs did not accept the offer within the applicable 14-day period, it was considered withdrawn. The Court 
noted that even though the nature and extent of the legal status of a potential class prior to class certifi cation 
is opaque, the class has some legal status. The Court relied in part on the Seventh Circuit’s recognition that a 
pre-certifi cation offer in full satisfaction of a claim does not divest the court of jurisdiction if a motion for 
certifi cation has been fi led, and also observed that the rule of the majority of courts of appeal, circuits and 
district courts in the Court’s circuit is that a class has suffi cient legal status from the time the attendant 
complaint is fi led such that a case or controversy exists even if the Defendant offers full relief to the named 
plaintiff. 

The Court further reasoned that this rule aligns with two other aspects of class action law, (1) the tolling of 
the statute of limitations for all potential class members with the fi ling of a complaint and (2) the fi duciary duty 
owed by the class representative to absent class members. The Court further noted that the Eight Circuit’s 
guidance in Alpern v. UtiliCorp United, Inc., 84 F.3d 1525 (8th Cir. 1996), supports its ruling. In Alpern, after a 
district court denied class certifi cation, the defendant offered the plaintiff payment for his alleged losses, but 
the plaintiff declined the offer. The district court dismissed the matter, ordering the payment to be made to the 
clerk of the court. The Eighth Circuit reversed, explaining that the plaintiff was not required to accept the offer, 
reasoning that judgment should be entered against a putative class representative based on a defendant’s
offer of payment only where class certifi cation has been properly denied.  The Court further noted that the Rule 
68 offer creates a confl ict of interest between named and unnamed plaintiffs. 

SECURITIES

Class Period Enlargement

Fosbre, Jr. v. Las Vegas Sands Corp., No. 10-cv-00765, 2015 WL 3722496 (D. Nev. June 15, 2015) 
(Gordon, J.).
Stock purchasers brought suit against Las Vegas Sands (LVS) for alleged violations of Section 10(b), Rule 
10b-5 and Section 20(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, specifi cally alleging that they purchased 
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LVS stock at artifi cially high prices because LVS made false and misleading public statements about its 
development plans, liquidity and equity offerings. After the Court previously certifi ed a class, Plaintiffs sought 
to have that class expanded to include an earlier class period, which was previously excluded by the Court on 
grounds that Plaintiffs had not pleaded scienter with suffi cient particularity. 

The Court granted Plaintiffs’ motion to expand the class period. As a preliminary matter, the Court fi rst rejected 
Defendant’s argument that the United States Supreme Court’s recent decision in Comcast requires every 
plaintiff seeking to certify a class to present a method of calculating damages on a class-wide basis, reasoning 
that instead, Comcast required a litigant who did so to show that the proposed method of calculating damages 
was tailored to their asserted theory of injury. The Court then noted however that it should consider whether 
damages have to be ascertained on an individual basis in the predominance analysis.

In support of its decision granting the expansion of the class period, the Court found that common issues 
predominate because Plaintiffs demonstrated that reliance is a question common to the class under the 
fraud-on-the-market theory. Plaintiffs established reliance as a common question because the basis of the 
fraud-on-the-market theory was established by virtue of (1) Plaintiffs’ identifi cation of the alleged 
misrepresentations which are publicly known; (2) Plaintiffs need not present proof the misrepresentations 
were material at the class certifi cation stage; (3) Plaintiffs’ expert opined that LVS stock traded in an effi cient 
market; (4) Plaintiffs presented evidence they purchased LVS shares during the relevant time period; and (5) 
Defendants do not argue Plaintiffs have not invoked the presumption or attempted to rebut it. The Court also 
found that the question of whether Defendants made misrepresentations is a question common to class, as is 
whether those misrepresentations were material. Likewise common to the class was the question of whether 
Defendants acted with scienter. The Court also found that Plaintiffs’ claims under §20(a) involve the common 
questions of whether Adelson or Weidner exercised actual power or control over LVS, and noted that even if 
damages will have to be determined on an individual basis, the aforementioned common questions 
predominate, and it is preferable to determine the common questions at once rather than a multitude of times.

SETTLEMENT ISSUES

Employment

Chavez v. Lumber Liquidators, Inc., No. 09-cv-4812, 2015 WL 2174168 (N.D. Cal. May 8, 2015) (Conti, J.).
An assistant manager brought suit against Lumber Liquidators for alleged violations of the FLSA, California 
Private Attorney General Act and various other state employment laws, on grounds that Defendant allegedly 
failed to (1) keep proper payroll records and (2) pay overtime wages by failing to include non-discretionary pay 
and bonuses into regular rate of pay when calculating overtime. After several years of litigation, the parties 
reached a class action settlement of which Plaintiff sought preliminary approval. 

The Court denied preliminary approval, focusing primarily on a perceived disparity between the magnitude of 
the named plaintiff’s incentive award relative to the settlement as a whole and compared to the average 
unnamed class members’ recovery, which it viewed as problematic. In support of this fi nding, the Court 
reasoned that an incentive award of $10,000 for the named plaintiff is (1) more than 7% of the total settlement 
fund, (2) more than 15% of the total amount of the common fund earmarked for the class, and (3) more than 
37 times the $269 average net recovery. Furthermore, the Court calculated that if it were to deny the incentive 
award, the average net recovery per class member would increase by 15%, which is grossly disproportionate 
when compared to empirical research showing that incentive awards typically average .16 % of a given class 
recovery, with a median of .02 % of the class recovery. The Court also observed that incentive awards at or 
near just 1% of a given common fund will receive intense scrutiny, and here, the proposed incentive award was 
more than 33 times greater than the average class member amount, and amounted to 7% of the entire 
settlement pool.
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Objector Fees

Rose v. Bank of America, Corp.,No. 11-cv-02390, 2015 WL 2379562 (N.D. Cal. May 18, 2015) (Davila, J.).
After a class action settlement was reached by the parties and approved by the Court, objectors to the 
settlement fi led an objection and thereafter sought attorneys’ fees and incentive awards for their role in 
objecting to the settlement agreement. 

The Court denied the motion, reasoning that the objectors’ attorneys’ fee request was unwarranted because of 
their limited participation in the litigation. The Court noted that while the objectors’ counsel had fi led an 
eight-page brief in support of the objection to the settlement agreement, the Court did not rely on the 
arguments made therein in its rulings, and furthermore cited only one case cited by the objectors’ counsel. 
Moreover, the Court found that the settlement was fair and absent any sign of collusion, contrary to the 
objectors’ contention. In short the Court found that the objectors did not provide any unique analysis that 
contributed to the Court’s rulings, and also failed to comply with Civil Local Rule 54-5(b), which required 
provision of supporting documentation related to the services purportedly rendered. In closing, the Court also 
noted that no legal authority supported the objectors’ request for incentive awards, and the objectors failed to 
provide a justifi cation for that request. The Court also further denied the objectors’ request to enjoin the quick 
pay provision, deeming that request to enjoin improper and unsubstantiated, noting also that the Court has 
never determined the quick pay provision to be unfair or otherwise harmful to the class.

Notice Plan

Nieberding v. Outdoor Living, Inc., No. 12-cv-2253, 2015 WL 2218965 (D. Kan. May 12, 2015) (Crabtree, J.).
After a purchaser of a guardrail kit for a residential deck brought suit for alleged breach of warranty, violations 
of the Kansas CPA and unjust enrichment, the parties settled on a class basis and Plaintiff sought preliminary 
approval. The Court granted Plaintiff’s request to certify a settlement class and to approve the proposed 
settlement preliminarily, but looking to the proposed notice to the class, denied Plaintiff’s request to approve 
the manner of the proposed notice to class members (publication only) on grounds that Plaintiff did not 
demonstrate that individual notice was impracticable. Plaintiff moved for approval of an amended notice plan.
 
The Court granted the request, fi nding the amended notice plan to be the best notice practicable under the 
circumstances on grounds that the defi cient notice plan (which would only have provided publication notice to 
class members) was corrected after the parties conferred and identifi ed 225 class members by name to whom 
they can provide individual notice via information stored by Home Depot from online and service order 
purchases. 

TELEPHONE CONSUMER PROTECTION ACT

Class Action as Mechanism for Enforcement

Johansen v. GVN Michigan, Inc., No. 15-cv-00912 (N.D. Ill. June 18, 2015) (Posner, J.).
Subject of telemarketing brought suit against GVN Michigan for alleged violations of the Telephone Consumer 
Protection Act (“TCPA”).  Specifi cally, Plaintiff alleges Defendant arranged robocalls to Plaintiff’s residence 
phone line in violation of the TCPA.  Defendant sought to dismiss the case both on an individual and class 
basis.

Sitting at the district court level, Judge Posner of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit 
denied Defendant’s motion to dismiss, reasoning that Defendant’s arguments for dismissal were appropriately 
rejected because (1) overbreadth of a proposed class is not a per se ground for dismissal; (2) an overbroad 
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Lead Editor of KCC Class Action Digest: Robert DeWitte, Director Class Action Services

With experience administering over 1,500 settlements, KCC’s team knows fi rst-hand the intricacies 
of class action settlement administration. At the onset of each engagement, we develop a plan to ef-
fi ciently and cost-effectively implement the terms of the settlement. Our domestic infrastructure, the 
largest in the industry, includes a 900-seat call center and document production capabilities that handle 
hundreds of millions of documents annually. In addition, last year, our disbursement services team 
distributed $500 billion to payees.

Vote for KCC in The Recorder’s Reader Ranking

KCC Class Action Services would appreciate your vote for 
Best Class Action Claims Administration Services for the The Recorder’s “Best of” reader ranking. 

Our high-quality, cost-effective notice and settlement administration services have also been 
recognized by The National Law Journal, The New York Law Journal, The New Jersey Law 

Journal, among other leading publications. KCC has earned the trust and confi dence of our clients 
with our track record as a highly-responsive partner. 

Please show your support and visit
   https://www.surveymonkey.com/s/RecorderBEST2015 

Vote for KCC in question 31 (Best Class Action Claims Administration Services).

The voting period is scheduled to run through Friday, July 10, 2015.

KCC appreciates your vote!

class can be shrunk to eliminate the overbreadth; (3) contrary to Defendant’s contention, the TCPA can be 
enforced by class action; (4) Plaintiffs need not plead the affi rmative defense of consent, as that burden falls 
on Defendant, and in any event, Plaintiff listed his number on the National Do Not Call Registry and did not 
consent to receiving calls; (5) contrary to Defendant’s contention that Plaintiffs must allege that the calls in 
question were made to their residential cell phone line, rather than a business cell phone line, the TCPA makes 
no such distinction, and in any case has a separate provision prohibiting calls to residential telephone lines; 
(6) it is a plausible inference that Defendant made the two pre-recorded calls about a vacation offer when 
Defendant called back about that vacation offer after Plaintiff pressed 1 on his phone, which did not constitute 
consent to receive calls, because Plaintiff did so merely to determine the identity of the caller.


